Agreements are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and are in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds of the Subscription will be HK$16.2 million. The net proceeds

(after deducting all applicable costs and expenses of the Subscription) of

approximately HK$16 million from the Subscription are intended to be applied as

HK$12 million towards to the re-development costs of the development project in

Guangzhou, China and the balance of approximately HK$4 million as general

working capital purposes of the Group. The net price of each Subscription Share

6

will be approximately HK$0.15.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and

(ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription, assuming there are no other

issue of Shares and no options under the Share Option Scheme are granted or

exercised and no other securities are created and granted for the subscription of new

shares), as follows:

  Immediately before  Immediately after

  the Subscription the Subscription

  Shares % Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Ho Family and his associates

EC Fair Limited 1 87,120,000 14.4 87,120,000 12.2

High Rank Enterprises Limited 2 12,680,000 2.0 12,680,000 1.8

Morcambe Corporation 3 10,800,000 1.8 10,800,000 1.5

Morgan Estate Assets Limited 4 5,800,000 1.0 5,800,000 0.8  _____________ ______ _____________ _____

Sub-total 116,400,000 19.2 116,400,000 16.3

Strong Hero Holdings Limited 5 100,000,000 16.5 100,000,000 14.0

The Subscriber - 0.0 108,000,000 15.1  _____________ ______ _____________ _____

Sub-Total 216,400,000 35.7 324,400,000 45.4

Other Directors  - 0.0 - 0.0

Public Shareholders

Other Shareholders 389,216,520 64.3 389,216,520 54.6  _____________ ______ _____________ _____

Total Issued Shares 605,616,520 100.0 713,616,520 100.0  _____________ ______ _____________ _____  _____________ ______ _____________ _____

Notes:

1. EC Fair Limited is wholly-owned by Ho Pak Hung, Ho Tsam Hung and Ho

Kam Hung.

2. Ho Kam Hung (a Director), Ho Pak Hung (a former Director) and Ho Tsam

Hung (another former Director) jointly own approximately 94.7% of the

issued share capital of High Rank Enterprises Limited. Ho Pak Hung, Ho

Tsam Hung and Ho Kam Hung are brotherhood.

3. Morcambe Corporation is wholly-owned by Ho Kam Hung, a Director.

7

4. Morgan Estate Assets Limited is wholly-owned by Ho Tsam Hung, a former

Director.

5. Strong Hero Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Xie Xiaoxiang.